BYLAW NO. 1132-19

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1114-18, and

WHEREAS, the Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw; Administration fees, Development fees, Fire Services fees, and Water/Sewer fees be AMENDED as follows:

ADMINISTRATION

Item	Amount	GST
Laminating (up to 11 x 17")	\$10.00 per page	Applicable
Laminating (larger than 11 x 17")	\$30.00 per page	
Hamlet Maps Civic Address/LUB Aerial	\$20.00 \$45.00	Applicable
Aerial Photos & Customized Prints Size over 11" x 17" up to 30" x 41.5"	\$45.00 – Black & White \$95.00 – Color	Applicable

DEVELOPMENT

Item	Amount	GST
Road Closure and/or Lot Consolidation Bylaw	\$460.00	N/A
Bylaw Amendment Advertising & Notification Cost	\$100.00	N/A

FIRE SERVICES FEES - OTHER FEES

Item	Amount
Fire Inspection/Investigation Services Within the County	\$50.00 per hour plus expenses
Fire Inspection/Investigation Services Outside of the County	\$75.00 per hour plus expenses

WATER/SEWER RATES, PENALTIES, AND FEES AND DEPOSITS

Penalties

One time 2% penalty will be charged on all current charges if the utility bill is not paid by the due date.

Description	Fee Amount
Frost Plate	5/8" - \$15.00 3/4" - \$18.00 1" - \$25.00

- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading.
- 3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1114-14 Fee Schedule Bylaw.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 12th day of February, 2019.

READ a second time this 12th day of February, 2019.

READ a third time and finally passed this 12th day of February, 2019.

(original signed)
Joshua Knelsen
Reeve

(original signed)

Lenard Racher Chief Administrative Officer